



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLP.12/2020
Appellant : Sri Gajiur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Balijana Rev. Circle,

Goalpara

Date of hearing : 04.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.10.2021

The appellant is absent. However, through his e-mail dated 28.09.2021 informs that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his illness and requests to fix another date of hearing.

Sri Amarjyoti Nath, SPIO & Circle Officer, Balijana Rev. Circle, Goalpara is present and submits one written statement vide letter no. BJCS.1/2021/RTI/P-265 dated 04.10.2021. It is submitted that the sought for informations of the appellant Sri Gajiur Rahman in respect of his application dated 09.07.2020 under the RTI Act,2005 has been submitted to the Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara vide letter no. BJCS.1/2019/495 dated 06.11.2020. In the written statement submitted by the SPIO & ADC, o/o the DC, Goalpara vide letter no. PFC.5/2020/96 dated 30.09.2021 informed the Commission that there is no record of land in the name of Khagendra Narayan Nath Children Park under the Balijana Rev. Circle.

Perused the case record. The appellant desires to have nine numbers of informations in respect of Khagendra Narayan Nath Children Park under the Balijana Rev. Circle through his application dated 09.07.2020 from the SPIO, DC's office, Goalpara. The SPIO & ADC, Goalpara informed the appellant vide his letter no. PFC.3/23/2021 dated 09.12.2020 having no record of land in the name of Khagendra Narayan Nath Children Park under the Balijana Rev. Circle as submitted by the Circle Officer, Balijana Rev. Circle, Goalpara. The informations provided with was not sufficient against application dated 09.07.2020. It is observed that the ADC & SPIO, Goalpara was deficient in furnishing the informations.

The ADC & SPIO, o/o the DC, Goalpara is directed to furnish the informations that fund of Rs. 40,000/- is not available for construction of Khagendra Narayan Nath Children Park in Goalpara district. Further, there is no land record available in the records of Balijana Rev. Circle in the said Children Park for which reply sought for informations could not be provided with.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 28.10.2020 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.12/2020

Dtd.04.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 121 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Balijana Rev. Circle, Goalpara, Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 121 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Dist.-Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 121 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Gajiur Rahman, S/o- Lt. Fazlur Rahman, Vill- Bhatipara, PO & Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 101 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission